ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO
SECOND ADDENDUM TO SERVICE AGREEMENT
COMPREHENSIVE INMATE MEDICAL SERVICES

II%I%RS_ECOND ADDENDUM TO SERVICE AGREEMENT (“Second Addendum”) is made as of this
),2) ~day of { | dghﬁ,fu , 2015, by and between the Board of County Commissioners of the
County of Adams (“County™), a political subdivision of the State of Colorado, located at 4430 S. Adams
County Parkway, Brighton, Colorado 80601, and Corizon Health, Inc., located at 105 Westpark Drive,
Suite 200, Brentwood, Tennessee 37027, a Delaware corporation, hereinafier referred {o as the
“Contractor.”

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on May 21, 2013, the County and the Contractor enfered into a Service Agreement
(“Agreement”) under which the Contractor agreed to provide and coordinate a health care system for all
inmates (except Work Release inmates who shall, when in the Facility, receive only emergency care
from Contractor) at the Adams County Detention Facility; and,

WHERTEAS, the term of the Comprehensive Inmate Medical Service Agreement is from April 16, 2013
through December 31, 2013; and,

WHERIEAS, the County and the Contractor amended the Service Agreement to extend the term from
Janvary 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014; and,

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor mutually desire to amend the Service Agreement to extend
the term from January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015.

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR THE CONSIDERATION SET FORTH HEREIN, THE COUNTY AND
Contractor agree as follows:

I. The Contractor agrees to continue to provide the services agreed to under Section I of the
Agreement described in the Scope of Service for the term beginning January 1, 2015 through
December 31, 2015.

2. Section four, Payment and Fee Schedule under the Additional Cost section is revised to reflect
the average daily inmate population stated in the Request for Proposal. The parties agree that the
annual base price is calculated based upon an average inmate population of up to 1200 inmates.
Should actual ADP exceed 1200 inmates, Corizon Health will charge a per diem of $1.46 per
inmate to cover incremental variable (non staffing} expenses. Conversely, should the average
population decrease below 1000 inmates, Corizon Health will rebate to the County a per diem of

$1.46 per inmate.

3. The County shall reimburse the Contractor for comprehensive inmate medical services described
in section IV of the Services Agreement in the amount of four million eight hundred forty-two
thousand eight hundred two dollars ($4,842.802).



The Professional Services Agreement and this Second Addendum contain the entire
understanding of the parties hereto and neither it, nor the rights and obligations hereunder, may
be changed, modified, or waived except by an instrument in writing that is signed by both
parties. Any terms, conditions, or provisions of the Professional Services Agreement that are not
amended or modified by this Second Addendum shall remain in full force and effect. In the
event of any conflicts between the terms, conditions, or provisions of the Professional Services
Agreement and this Second Addendum, the terms, conditions, and provisions of this Second
Addendum shall control,

The Recitals contained in this Second Addendum are incorporated into the body hereof and
accurately reflect the intent and agreement of the parties.

This Second Addendum may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same

agreement.

Nothing expressed or implied in this Second Addendum is intended or shall be construed to
confer upon or to give to, any person other than the parties, any right, remedy, or claim under or
by reason of this Second Addendum or any terms, conditions, or provisions hereof, All terms,
conditions, and provisions in this Second Addendum by and on behalf of the County and the
Contractor shall be for the sole and exclusive benefit of the County and the Contractor,

If any provision of this Second Addendum is determined to be unenforceable or invalid for any
reason, the remainder of the Second Addendum shail remain in effect, unless otherwise
terminated in accordance with the terms contained in the Professional Services Agreement.

Each party represents and warrants that it has the power and abilily {o enter into this Second
Addendum, to grant the rights granied herein, and to perform the duties and obligations herein
described.

The remainder of this page is left blank intentionally.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused their names to be affixed hereto.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO

>

33/15
Chairman Dale
ATTEST:
STAN MARTIN
CLERK AND RECORDER APPROVED AS TO FORM
Deputy Clerk Adams County Attorney’s Office
CORIZON HEALTH, INC o
e //:// d
l:/éf(»c A= Q\\c\\\i‘
Name 7L Date ! \
Yesidect & CoO

Title

Signed and sworn to before me on this (f. 7%day of L(; b L LQrY j , 2015 by

o tt Bowers

Noftary Public

My commission expires on: (_5/ ’23 -5




12.0 PRICE PROPOSAL (er rG 26)

Corizon Health, Inc. {Cotizon) has prepated these pricing proposals to ensure continuous provision of
requited healthcare services for all inmates under the control and custody In the Adams County
Detentlon Facllity (the County). Our proposal Incorporates the contents and provisions contained In
your REP, revealed i the answers to vendor questions, and gathered frem the pre-bld conference. This
priclng préposal takes into consideration all the heeds for equlpment and supplies to meximize the use
of the services within the walls of the Adams County Detention Facility. Corlzon has over 30 yvears of
experience as a national feeder in corractional health services, and as a long stending partner with the
County, we have carefully examined all aspects of out Inmate healthcare program, {dentifled
opportuntties for cost savings, and reflected these areas accordingly in our price propesal. We greatily
valte and respect our relationship and sincerely hope to contintie this successful partriership as the

* contracted provider of Inmate healihcate services.

Pursuant 1 the RFP; Corizon is providing pricing for the nitial one year contract term and for the two
otie yeur repewal perfods. Fach proposed aption 1o-the County Is defined in “Atlachment A-Praposal
Price Form® and the total cost are summarized In the tables below, For each optional one year renewal
for.two years after December 31, 2015, Corlzon Is proposing the use of the U.S, Department of Labor's
Consumer Brice Index-All Urban Consumers (CPI-1), West Uthan Avecage for Medical Care Companent,

Y Option’lrAnnual Ageregate Cap $600,000 with limits on HIV, Hepatitis C, &

Chest X-Rays and Community Reach Center providing Mental Health Services

Corizon s providing the REP-required annual CAP amount on off-site medical services, &s defined below,
ofsix hundred thousand dollars ($600,000). Under this option, per the RFP, the County shall be
responsible-for 100% of costs above the annua! fimit and would be relmbursed 60% of all savings below
the annuallimit, Corizon belleves the Incorporation-of an annual CAP provides the County with the mogt
cost-affactive contract-pricing and would like to offer 100% of the savings back to the County shouid the
cost of off-slte medicat care stay under $600,000. The CAP amount will remain fixed for the initial
contract terms, Option 1 incorporates the REP stated 1) forty thousand doliar {$40,000) it per
contract year on AZT or any other AlliS-related medicatlons and testing and Hepatitis medications and
N treatments and 2) three thousand five hundred-dollar {$3,500) limlt on-chest xerays: Thisoption's
proposal price Includes Community Reach Center as the provider of Mental Health Care Services.

e e s e bt et e

) 12.0 PRICE PROPOSAL
ADAMS COUNYY, COLORADD
2013.250 COMPREHENSIVE iNMATE MEDICAL AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
JANUARY 4, 2013




C@RIZON
7ty 5.0 PERSONNEL REQUIREMENTS (e e 17

5.1  Stafilng Plan (ree r6 17)
Adetuate heslth care persannel required 1o provide those services (isted In this REP musi be provided, Propotats

miust show s complete and detatled stuffing oreangement, by dagree of competeitey, which shaltprovide adaguate
SUBPOIt for the oporation of the hiealth care pragram. Stoffing plans are to include the totel number of emplovees
full (40 hours per weak on sita) &nd part-tine; posttion titfes and Heensefcertification; teporting order; total

number and posttions per shift and on holltays, Adeguate hesith care personnet are required for twenty-four (24)

hours, seven (7) days per week Inmata hoalth services,

We are submitting here and In owr proposed pridng tha fallowlng staffing plens:

1. Corron's proposed staffing plan (MH subcontracted) and
2. Corizon's proposed stalfing plan (MH in-house).

Proposed Staffing for Comprehensive Medfcol Sarvices

Cotizon will contintta £o staff the ACDF with health care persontel o provide those servicus Hsted In the

REP. With our knowledge and experfence of the dally functioning of the Jalt, we have bean able to
popese & staffing plan that allows for Increased stafilng for high traffic perlods snd fess staffing for low

workRow tlines,

{

J . Giveh our extensive axperionce ot the site and new foadership within the last year, we have baen able tp
stranmiine several processes and conibine dutles and tasks (0 provide more efficlent staffing. For
axanple, we have utiiized our medicel records teatn to assist in the colfvction of accraditation
doturentation st have bean abla to eliminate the need for an scereditation nurse.

Our proposed staffing plan s deslgned to ensure a Reglstered Nurse Is schediuded on each shift as the
Charge Nurse and that there are enpugh nirses and support steff present to meat the dally medical
aseds of ACDF inmatos, This level of staffing also ensures that the History and Physicals ate complated
within tha reguired 24-day time period. Given the high level of acute care the fnmate patlents in the

. Infirmary un
TawaBl,

By providing more on-glte services, tha need for outside appolntments and officer transpeil tne s
reduced, An analysis of QB/GYN utllization at ACDF for the past two years showed that eight hours par
month would be sufficlent for on-stte OB/GYN services. Consldering the request of ACDF adminlstration
to reduce transport tims, combined with the relatlve ease of bringing an O8/GYN provider on-site,
Corlzon tas offered an optlon to Incitde an OB/GYN provider In the staffing matrix, Although this
position is not regulred In the RFP, 1tis & position that we currently utliize par the request of ACDE
admitdstration and In conjunction with the needs of the facitity. Besed on this, we offer It in the

proposed staffing models as well,

v )
o 5,0 PERSONNEL REQUIREMENTS
ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADC
2013250 COMPREHENSIVE INMATE MEDICAL AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
JANUARY 4, 2043
PAGES.1

it require, & Registored Nurse [s assighed to the medical Infirmary 24 houts each day, 7 days



e CBRIZON

RN

POBITION Mon | Tue | Wod 1 Thu | Fr | @at | Sun Hr;:: Fie
Modioal Diractor (Physiclag [/ g 16 18 045 |
Dontist ] 8 8 20 0,60
.ﬁgmgl_gg%e}am {4 8 ¢ 20 0.60 . |
urse Practilloter (NPYRhysidan Asslelen(
(PA) 8 | 8 8 8 40 1.00
OB/GYH Phyaldan Acelstant (PA) p 2 0.08
| Health Sorvioes Admintetralor (HEA) g 1.8 1. 81818 40 100 |
F Ditaptor of Nurston (DON - RN g 1818 i8ls 40 100
Adminfsieatlve Asslstant (44) b 18l B lels 40 100
Medloal Roocards Glerk w2 2| g.l12) 16 4 135
J Medioal Regords Supstvieor i} 1] 8 s g An 1.00
N (nfirmatg) 12 {12l 4z t g2 t1l121 421 84 2.10
| RN (Chatme) iz Lo ] 1 11212 | a2 04 210 |
| RN H&P) 12 12 12 36 0g0 |l
Llcansod Paecliont Nuree (LPPN) 28 126 1 20 120 28] 28| 28 166 400
| Lcensed Practioal Nures (LN - | 12 112 ] 2. b 2 1) sy 12 04 2.0
Corfiied Nurstny Asatitant (GNA) 10| 10 | 10 {16110 ] 10 70 136
TOTAL HOURSIETEDe, 968 21,70
RN (Infitmaty) 12 142 g2 1 12112] 12112 84 210
RN (Chiarge) 12 112 52 L1z lz)2] 12| 84 240 |
LEN (Mod) 20 120 | 20 [ 2o l20l 200 20 1 140 8.0 |
LN - Infako iz | 42 1 42 | 12 | g2 1 64 210
TOTAL HOURSH T Night 382 80
TOYAL HOURSIETE per wask 1260 31,80
TOTAL DETENTION FACILITY

1260 3150

5.0 PERSONNEL REQUIREMENTS
ADAME COUNTY, COLORADO

2013,250 COMPRENHENSIVE INMATE MEDICAL AND MENTAL HEALYH SERVICES

JANUARY &, 2012

PAGE 3.2



S CBRIZONT

.....

Our proposed staffing plan to include Mentalh,i'iealth Services provides a Mantal Health Supetvisor for 40
hours per week. thaddition, two Mental Health Cliaidans will be nvallable to provide coverage seven
days per week. A psychiatrist will be avelleble 20 hours per week.

Medical Diragter (Phyeldan) 4] 6 |a 18 0.46
Dontlst G 6 8 20 0,80
Doaniaf Asslatant 4 i} 20 050
Nirso Pracfillaner (NPYPysician Aeskiant
g B 8 8 40 1,00
OBIOYH Phyalolan Assislant (PA) 2 2 005§
Health Servibes Adminfatraiot (H8A) B 8 [ '8 8. 1.8 J_. 40 L0
_Dranjor of Nusiag (DON « RN) 8 4 6 | 8 1 8 18 a0 1. 190 ]
[ Adnldptetive Asslatant (AA) g | 8| o | & |81, 40 100 |
Modlos| Revorde Clark : 12, ] 42 ] 12 | 12 | %8 64 185 |
 Medicu! ozords Supanuor 8 1618 1814 40 100
N (littrmary) . 12 | 121 12 12 112l ] 12§ 84 240
RN {Charge) 2 {12 42 llizje] 2] 84 MQJL:
RN { HEP) 12 12 2] 38 060
Licenyad Practioal Nures (LFN) 20 | 20§ 26 {26 1201206 | 28 | 186 480
 Loensed Praclionl Nuree (LPN) - intake 2 el 2 g tete] 2t o4 210
Cerilfind Nursing Ansistant (GNA) 0. 110 10 | jei 10l 101 0 176
Montal Hoalth Suparvisor g | s j s 88 40 09
Mehial Hoetih Glintoln 81618 18 |8 40 .00 |
_Esychiatde! . a 8 B 20 0.680
TOTAL HOURS/TE-Da 68 24.20
TOTAL HOURS/ET Edivaniny 40 100 |
| 3N (infirnany) 12 1921 12 142 112} 12% 12 1 84 200 ]
BN (Chergo) 12 {12 ] 1z d 2 (420121 12 | 84 2,10
LEN (hed) 2o 120l 20 | 20 J20] 20| 20 % 140 | 560 |
LPH - Inteke 2 ] 1 12 [z f12] 92 | 12 | 84 210 |
TOTAL {IQURS/AFTE-NIgh! 388 i 980 |
TOTAL HOURS/ETE por weok 1406 1 35,00
TQOTAL DETENTION FACILITY 1400 3500
B0 PERSONNEL REQUIREMENTS T
ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADOD
2013,250 COMPREHENSIVE INMATE MEDICAL AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
FANUARY 4, 2013

" PAGES3



......

| Madicat Direcor (Phyalolor) & 6 ls B | pas
Dantlst 4 [ 8 201 080
Dontol Asslplont 6 0 a 20 W
ursa Prootilonar (NP Physidan Asslstin] ]
_ {FA} 8 ] 8 [} 8 40 1.0p
OBIGYN Fhyelclan Auslolant (PA) 2 2 0.08
| Hoalth Senvices Admitalalralor (HSAY 8 8 8 g {8 A0 1.00
Ditactor of Nurstag (DON - R 6 lele|loals 4@ 100 |
FAdminfalrative Asslslont (AA g 8 f 5 18 40 1,00
 Medion] Repords Clork 1w izl 12112118 641 136 ]
| Modioat Rootrds Supervisor s |8 )ln lels 4§ 100 |
RN (infirmay) 12 |2} 2 | 12 142 42 | 12 4 210
RN (Chamo} 1z {12 ) 12 leleliz| 2| s 2£
RN ( H&PRY 12 12 12 3 0,90
| Liconeed Prachionl Nurge (LPN) 28 |28 | 20 ] 2o 1onion 20 | 100 4.00
. Hoehsad Praotlonl Nurse (LPN) - Intoke il lizielnliz s 210
Gatlifiod Nursing Assistant (GNA) 1 110110 110iwl0! 104 10 | 175 |
TOTAL HOURSIFTED, 868 | 249
8N {tofirmany) 12 P12 12 (12 J12l42] 121 64 2.10
RN (Charge) 2 112l 2 lalef{wlwl o 240 |
LN (o), Jozo L2020 [ 20la0i20] 20} 140 | wen 3§
LPN - fotake 12 112142 {12 |12l42 | 12 | 64 2,40
TOTAL HOURS/ETE NNt 392 | g8y | _
YOTAL HOURS{HPTE por wask 1260 3160
TOTAL DETENTION FACILITY 1260 %150

.........

5.0 FERSONNEL REQUIREMENTS
ADAME COUNYTY, COLORADD
Z01R.250 COMPREHENSIVE INMATE MEDICAL AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
JANUARY 4, 2003
PAGES2



R

T Distelbution of medlcatloiis a mintmum of twe times each d5Y n the houslng aitts,

CHBRIZON"

Gventag distribution 1o he

completo pror to nightly facilly lockdown 11 each unle,
K Stek ool tlsge rod follow-up on # dally basls to inclde weokitds ahd holidays,

T Appropriate end timely response to medicst needs sivd emergénges.
m. Phystclan support services,

Corlzon will contlnue to provide the following:

A Directar of Nursing

AcCharge RN
Anurse asslzned to the meodical untt 24 howrs each day, 7 doys 2 weak.

A nurse essignad to 14-day physicals,
Anurse assignad to the booking srea 24 hours each day, 7 days @ week to complete Intake

screanings including tedical ldstory forms on off thmates at time of gdmission,

Cortified Nurslng Assistants (CNA] assigned to the medicet unlt ceception desk betweoen the
hours of 6:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. seven (7} days o week to manege call down lists and glve access

10 the unlt.
Sufiiclont nursing staff ovailable to conduct Nuese Sick Call In the contact/program ravm
adjacent to the Hiving units between the hours of 12 tiaon and 2 p.m., seven days a week,

Physlcals on adl Inmates completed within 34 days after booking,
inmate worker {trustae) physicals comploted withln 24 hours of requast from classifications,

weskends includad,
Distribution of medications a minimum of two times each day in the housing unlts,  Evening

distribution complete prior to aightly facllity lockdowi in each unit.
Sick calt triage and follow-up on a dalfy basis to include weekends and holidays.
v Approprinte and dmely response to madical needs and emetgencles.

«  Physlclan support services,

Our nirstg staff maintaing & customer sarvice attitude, working together to meet the needs of the
imates, the expottations of the ACDF and the mission of Corlzon, We strive to advance the delivery of
madicaf services In conjunction with Continuous Quality improvement studies and compliance with
NCCHC and ACA standards, Gur staff provides care above and beyend NCCHC and ACA stendards and we
take pride in our oxcellent refationships with outside providers, Our contintied supcess with both ACA

* 8 & & o

_..and NCCHC Re-Accreditation fs a festament to our compmitment to our partnershlp with the ACDFaswell
a% our commitment to maintalning a high level of core.

54  Dental Services (ree r6 14)
Dentaf services shall st a minimum tnclude:

A miniratm of twanty (20} hours per waek of diract care to Inmates by a qualified dentist

Dental screentng and dental hyglene services within fourtaen (14) days of  admission into the {adlity

A dental examination by a dentist within twelve (12} months of admission.
frental sick cafl services that provide for no more than & ten-day walting parlod to be seon.
Approprlate invantory and contral of all suppltes, Instrupent and chamleals used In the course of providing

oo T

. dentat services

Corleon will continue to provide dental services, Including:

5.0 PERSONNEL REQUIREMENTS
ADAMS COUNTY, COLORARD
2013,250 COMPREHENSIVE INMATE MEDICAL AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
JANUARY 4, 2043
PAGE 5.5



PR

A minimum of twenty (zej}mum par week of direct care to inmates by & qosiifled dentist
Doentsl screening snd dontal iyglene services within fourteen {14} days of admissiah lnto the

focility.
A dental examination by & deatist within tweive (12) months of admission.

Dantel slek call servicas with no mote than o 14-day walting perlod to ba saen.
Appropriate Inventory and cantrof of all suppiles, Instranient and chemicals used in the course

of providing dental services,

585  Clerical Staffing (ree e 18)
‘the Contractor shafi provide suffigient cloricafl staff to support the medleal contract.

Corlzon's detlcs! staff members work with the nursing staff to develop &i D, NP, Chronle Care, Dental,
Mental Health and HEP Yists. Charts are pulled based oh these Hsts,

The Madical Records staff maintains the confidentiality of the curreit and archived medleat records,
They make coples of medics! records when requested by the County and, followlog recelpt of the

Release of information (RO1), the medical rocotds are tent out,

Corizon will continye to provide an Administrative Assistant and a Madical Records Supervisor, each for
40 hours per week, Monday-Friday. We will provide Medical Retords Clarks for 54 hours per week,

Monday-Friday.

56  Personnel Replacement (e rs 18)
Thi: Adatns County Detention Facliity may teguest replacement of any contracior persenne! befleved unable 1o

cerry out the responsibilities of the conttract. The Fadlity shat] approve all appelntments to the position of
sdmlinlstrator, madical directar; and supervising nurses

Corizon acknowledgas that the ACDF may request replacament of any Corlren personnel belleved
unible to cary out the responsibilities of the contract. Alf appointments to the position of HSA, Medical
Director, and supervising nurses are subject to the spproval of the ACDFE.

57  lob Descriptions and Protocols (jrp pG 18)

Written job descriptions and protocels to define specific duties and responsibilitios for all assignments siust be
provided in the proposal,

ol descriptions and protocols defining specifle dutles and responsibilities for alt assignments are
provided In Attachiment &,

5.8  Personnel Files (aep rG 19}
Personnel flles (or coplas thereof) of contract emplayees asaigned to the county Jall are to be malntalhed at the jail

and shail be avallablo to the Jait Adminlstrator or deslgnes,

5.0 PERSONNEL RECQUHREMENTS
ADAMS COUNTY, COLORARD
2013.250 COMPREHENSIVE INMATE MEDICAL AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
JANUARY 4, 2013
PAGE 5.6



e Lo,

sy CHRIZONT

“amployees assigned to tha ACDF are maintained st the fo cifity end can be

muada avaliable to the ACDE Administrator of designee upon request.

5.9  Pharmaceutical Services (ep pc 19)
The Contrattor shell provide for pharmacoutioat senvices £o assure thw avellability of prascriber medications withity

elght {B) Fiowrs of tho order of Issue belng written, Pharmaceuticsl services shilt be consistant with Stete and
Foderal ragulations, and musk be monitored by & leanged qualified phinrmadst, Arrangements will ba made with a
lacal pharmacy for back-up and emergency tedications. (See mental health contract for eddittonal

pharmacouticel informotion.f

Maxor Cotrectional Pharmacy Sarvieas {MOPS) wiil contlnue to provide pharoraceutical sonvices for the
ACDF through Its partnershlp with Corizon, Over the yoars, this eolationship has afiowed us 1o leverage
oth companies’ strengUis to bulld o messurable, sustsinable, costeeffectlve modet

lamute/patients recalve the appropriate drugis)/dosage(s), unintorrupted, and oh-time.
Drug reactishs/interactions are anticlpated by the clinlcal team and verified by the pharmacy

team to minlmize ihmate/patient tisk,
Clinlcal outeomes are achieved,

Satisfaction rates zro above avetage.
Grievanoes and sssoctated grlevances are abated.

Costs ara reduced,

MCPS Web-Basad Pharmacy Saevites save staff thme by providing (tniaediate access o order refill and
patlont madication history. Medical personnel have access 10 our Phatmacy information Network {(pin)

Web Phormacy, at no sdditlonal charge. This system provides enhanced transmisston of Inmate/patient
medication orders and medication history.

-
L)

®- & 5

The Web Pharmacy provides the following functlons:

+  tind user ablifty to enter orders, view arder snitus, view patient proflies, and more.
«  During entry, Web users also have the benefit of seeing prascription detalls such as product
formulaty indicator, refill-to0-so0n, explied prescriptions, and allergles, providing enhenced

_order management resldimetodlients, L
mponents based on thelr role. For exsmple, a

"« Wely rharmacy can also restrict cfient secess to co .
user can b set up with only the capabliity to requast prescription refills, MCPS utilzes modern

firewalt technology and user suthentication as well as 228-hit enceyption for all cllent users and
Web-based transactions,

In an effort to Manage and Dispense Medications and Pracess Return Credis, MCPS dellvers routine
medleations six days o waek {(Monday through Saturday) and emergency of “SYAT roedications o a 24/7

basls via the following focs! pharmacles:

fonttle's Health Mart Pharmacy
3140 Village Vista Dr
Ste 100
Eria, CO 80316

5.0 PERSONNEL REQUIREMENTS
ADAMS QOUNTY, COLORADQ
20113,250 COMPREHENSIVE INMATE MEDICAL AND MENTAL HEATH $SERVICES
JANUARY 4, 2013
PAGLE 5.7




*  BUR-Utlization Detalls Report — Displays Anandial and statistical data based on tnedications
ordered-form MCPS.

* Order Snapshot Report - Displays surmmacized ordering history which idertifies data on orders
submitted 10 the pharmacy for processing in relation to data on orders that are aciually shipped.

* Pharmacy Services Report - Displaye a monthly breakdown of finandal and prascrigtion
statistics refating to client’s facilitos,

*  Yop Weds by Prescriber - Displays the top products for a time period aceording fo highest cosz,
quantily dispansed, or number of orders divided by prescriber.

* Top Meds by Product - Displays the top products for a time paricd according o highest cost,
quantity dispensed, or number of orders,

5.10 Pharmaceutical Storage (zre 6 19)
The Contractor shail provide for the purchasing, dlspensing, administering and storags of 2l pharmaceuticals by
‘qualified personnal and for the proper storage of psychotropic medications as praseribed to inmates.

Corizon wili cont nué_ to provide for purchasing, dispensing, administering and storage af all
pharmaceuticals by quelified personnel and for the proper storage of psychotroplc medications ac
preseribed ‘o Inmates,

5.11 Medication Administration Records (e pe 19)
The Contractor shait provide for the recording of the adminlstration of medications fnz manner and on a form
approved by the health'care autherty to induds documentaﬁon of the fact that Inmates are recehviag and

Tkl 4t ot anme waetdl



e CHRIZONT

Idiearuy oL,
S LT

Wb.t'lz;:c;ans #*hal;nucv
1821 Cast.Bridge Street, Sulte A
Brighiton, CO 0603

MCPS conducts Pharmacy Audite at oach on-site medication storsge ares ns por state and federal
regtletions, The quarterly audit ensures that all medicatlon areas ate In compllance with state and
nationaf regutations. A licensed phurmacist will eotitfnue to take quarterdy on-site vists to disouss

toples Ineluding the quarterly inspections, drug reglmen reviews, and formulary mansgement. The'
thspections Include, but are oot Imlted to;

Explration dates, recall medications, and securlty
Storage under proper conditlon of sanltation, tamperature, light, molsture, ventitation, and

segregation
A reviow of medication records, and compliaron with the Drug Enforoatmant Agency

requirements

A 24-houe Customer Servicn toll-free numbers Is provided and a llcensed clinlcal phatmaclst Is avatiable
o respand to questions conceming medicstions and for immediate phone consultation Mondey

- through Friday and on-call 24 houts o day, B65 days pet year, .

Methoo 1t Sinply diad 1-800-833-2510,
Method 2 MCPS has un established Drug Informatlon / Clinica! Consultation Center (DICC] that I

supparted by MEPS Clinleal Pharmaclsts, Managed Cate Residents, and Unlversity of Tannesseo interns,
The RICC is available to asslst practitioners with a myrlad of services and questions including, but not
fimited to, formulary alternative recommendations, drug interactions, and drug protocols.

We will utilize 8 Nort-Day Delivery Sarvice vin Fed Ex, DHL, or UPS to ensure timely dedivery of your
medicattorn order. Nexl-day delivery service Is avaltable for any medication order MCPS raceives vis

{ntarnet or fax.
We witl provide Etserponcy Presceiption Dedlvaey through a loca! back-up pharmacy. In the event MGRg

ke ;‘l'.:‘ .'._- )

cannat provide an ordered medication, MCES has elternative sources avelinbla for all faclities and for ai}

medications, MCIS has re!atfanshlps wlrh seueral cha!n muarmacles to 3ocummodate the ACDF'

—Betgency needs.

We will putnmatically substitute Genere Medication for brand names to reduce costs for our clients,
Each prescription for which an £DA-ppproved genecle equivalant Is avaitable will be substituted with the
goneric equivalent unless the authorized prescribing physitlan specifically designates the brand-name

drug to be dispensed as written,

Our clinical staff monitors the agproval of the FDA@approved generic equivelents, so you may reddize the
raaximum henefit of converting these medications st the earliest possibie opportunity.

MCPS offers a complete {Ino of cost-effective Pharmacy and Medlcat Supplies, providing the ACDF with
access to the most comprehensive Inventory of medical, grharmaceutical and dentel supplies in the

nation. Our suppller has been in the medical supply bustness for avaer S0 years and ships over throe
mifllon products to thousands of satisfied customars each year, We understand what is required to

'''' ) 5.0 PERSONNEL REQUIREMENTS
ABAMS COUNTY, COLORADD
2013250 COMPREHENSIVE INMATE MEDICAL AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
JANUARY 4, 2013
PAGE 5.8



et CHRIZONT

80,000 ltems i stock,

The ACDE has access to our. unlgue formudary, Formufary Mansgement drives oud provan abllity to
anage phatmaceutical expenditures, For s mare customized approach 1o correctional phatmacy, our
clinlcal pharmaclsts will generate and malntali a customized formulary to moet your Inmate/patient

neads,

The curcent MCPS formulary has baen proven safe, effoctive and cost-efficient in many lnsttutions
across the couatry. We have tallored our formulery to meet the corractions poptlation. We will also
continue shardng information ragarding the “best practices” in formulary management technlques based
on our expariences with MCPS cients, vadious Health Malntenance Qrgantrations and State
Departments of Corractions. The MOPS formulary Is crass-refarenced by brand and generic names and
categorized by class, with symbals thet show relative cost of each drug withis the class, slong with

essentlal traatment guldetings for providers,

MCPS Raports are destghad to assist the ACDF in managling ordaring patterns, operations, and finances,
s well ns execition and wtillzation over time periods, allowing trending snalysls to oocur routinely. The

following Is @ ifst of the most commontly used raports MCPS contalng in s libracy:

Brug Wnteraction feport - Summary of major interactions betwesn drugs,
Active Proscriptions Report - Dlsplays netivo prascriptions for a given time period by patient,
Medication Adminlstration Rocord (MAR) - Displays active prescriptiony per patient for a given

time porfod for a salected format for medication history,
Packing Ust - Displays all orders In shipment for a given day. Also Identiios orders that were not

shippad, along with & brief resson why.
Putiant trofile - Rlsplays all patient medication thet has been shipped or profiled for & piven

time perlod.
Prosuiption Expiration Report - Displays Prescriptions due to expire within o specifled thne

frame,
Hotiif Due Report {in development) - Displays prescriptions due to be refifled within o spetified

time frame,
Uthlization by Patlent Raport ~ Provides a financlal and statistical snapshot {racking

- prascriptions ordered for-patients at & ghven facility. D T
Utlitzation hy Product Report ~ Provides a financial and statistical snapshot tracking

prascriptions ordered by prescribar af o glvan facliity.
Utilization by Prescriber — Provides a financizl and statistical snapshot tracking alt prescriptions

at a glven facility.
«  Cilont Statament {Blliing Tnvedce) ~ invoice detall by faciiity.
Drug Uthlzation Raport (DUR) - Graphical representation of financlal and statistical data based

on overall redications ardered from MCPS, Trends data fn graphical format for medical

management personnel to manage cost effectivencss,
DUR - Depression Utilzation Report - Displays Depression Utlization  Detalls for 8 glven time

pariod,
RUR - HIV Utllization Detalls Report - Displays HiV Utilization Detalls for e given thve perlod
DUR - Psychosts Utillzation Detalls Report - Displays Psychusts (tilization Detalls for o given

RS

time perlod,
5.0 PERSONNEL REQUIREMENTS

ADANS COUNTY, COLORADO
2013,250 COMPREHENSIVE INMATE MEDICAL AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
IANUARY 6, 2013
PAGE 5.8



S CHRIZON

Y " The total dassroom time fof these sublocts is approximately 10 houts and the Contrgetor Cordzon Is ™
o responsible for employee wages and/or ovartine necessary to fulflli this requirement, Catizon will afso
provide other required tralning to Includgshaurs required s part of NCOHC o ACA stendards for staff

working directly with inmates. {Soe Soction 4,10}

5.18 ' Subpoens Responsibitities (rre e 19)
Contractor persoine! should be aware that they might, from me to time, be subpoensed to testify in count
vogarding medical trentment, Dvertime assodated with ths obligation is the responstbliity of the Contractor,

Coriron and its porsonne] are aware of the potential to be subpoenped ta testlfy in court regarding
medical frestmant and that overtime assoclated with this obligation Is the responsibliity of Corizon.

5.0 PERSONNEL REQUIREMENTS
AAMS COUNTY, COLORADO
2013.250 GCOMPREHENSIVE INMATE MEDICAL AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
SANUARY 4, 2012
PAGEH.1L



